

No. 98495-6

NO. 79573-2-I

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

GAILIN HESTER; BRETT YACKLIN; DOUG CLEVINGER; and  
GREG ULRICH, each individually and on behalf of their respective  
marital communities, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON; WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF  
RETIREMENT SYSTEMS; and WASHINGTON STATE PATROL,

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

NAM NGUYEN, WSBA #47402  
KATHRYN WYATT, WSBA #30916  
SHARON ENGLISH, WSBA #37652  
Assistant Attorneys General  
ERIC A. MENTZER, WSBA #21243  
Senior Counsel  
P.O. Box 40111  
Olympia, WA 98504-0111  
(360) 709-6470

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION.....1
- II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....2
- III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....3
  - A. The Washington State Patrol Retirement System, Prior to July 2001 .....3
  - B. 2001 Legislation Resulted in Part from Pension Spiking .....5
  - C. Procedural History .....9
- IV. ARGUMENT .....11
  - A. The Class Is Time-Barred Under a Three-Year Statute of Limitations That Began to Run When the Voluntary Overtime Exclusion Went Into Effect In 2001 .....12
    - 1. Under *Noah* and its progeny, the three-year statute of limitations for unwritten contracts applies .....13
    - 2. The Court should hold that the statute of limitations began when the voluntary overtime exclusion took effect .....16
      - a. The public policy to protect pension plans, its members, and taxpayers favors accrual at the effective date of amendments to pension law .....18
      - b. Having the statute of limitations run when the voluntary overtime exclusion went into effect is consistent with *Noah* and similar cases.....20
      - c. Having the statute of limitations run when an amendment takes effect is consistent with the discovery rule governing contract cases .....23

3.	The Class’s continuous accrual theory is contrary to all Washington precedents.....	26
B.	The Voluntary Overtime Exclusion Is Not Unconstitutional – It Is Reasonable and Necessary To Meet a Legitimate Public Purpose, and It Provided Comparable Advantages .....	29
1.	The voluntary overtime exclusion legitimately addressed pension spiking, and it was reasonable and necessary to serve that purpose .....	31
2.	The improved COLA and employee contribution rates are comparable advantages that more than offset the voluntary overtime exclusion .....	38
a.	Changing the employee contribution rate from seven percent to the greater of two percent or the employer rate saved each Class member at least \$10,000 .....	40
b.	It is undisputed that Class members have benefitted or will benefit from the improved COLA.....	42
3.	Overall, the improved contribution and COLA rates provided the Class with greater advantages .....	46
C.	The Voluntary Overtime Exclusion and Improved COLA and Contribution Rates Are Not Severable From Each Other .....	48
V.	CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	24
<i>Abbott v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 50 Cal. 2d 438, 326 P.2d 484 (1958).....	26, 27
<i>Alameda Cty. Deputy Sheriff's Assn. v. Alameda Cty. Employees' Ret. Assn.</i> , 19 Cal.App.5 <sup>th</sup> 61, 227 Cal.Rptr.3d 787 (2018).....	35, 36, 40
<i>Alameda Cty. Deputy Sheriff's Assn. v. Alameda Cty. Employees' Ret. Assn.</i> , 413 P.3d 1132 (Cal. 2018).....	36
<i>Allen v. City of Long Beach</i> , 45 Cal.2d 128, 287 P.2d 765 (Cal.1955) .....	29, 30
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 753, 826 P.2d 200 (1992).....	11, 24
<i>Assn. of Blue Collar Workers v. Wills</i> , 232 Cal. Rptr. 174 (Ct. App. 1986) .....	36
<i>Bakenhus v. City of Seattle</i> , 48 Wn.2d 695, 296 P.2d 536 (1956).....	30, 31, 36, 49
<i>Bishop v. State, Division of Retirement</i> , 413 So.2d 776 (Fla. App. 1982).....	28
<i>Blackwell v. Quarterly Cty. Court of Shelby Cty.</i> , 622 S.W.2d 535 (Tenn. 1981).....	29
<i>Bordwine v. Oklahoma Firefighters Pension &amp; Ret. Sys.</i> , 99 P.3d 703 (Okla. Civ. App. 2004) .....	24
<i>Bouchard v. State Employees Ret. Comm'n</i> , 328 Conn. 345, 178 A.3d 1023 (2018) .....	26, 27

<i>Bowles v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993).....	13, 22
<i>Carlstrom v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 391, 694 P.2d 1 (1985).....	30
<i>City of Pasco v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 582, 42 P.3d 992 (2002).....	14
<i>Cooke v. City of Culver City</i> , No. B196716, 2008 WL 683928 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	27
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 183 Wn.2d 269, 351 P.3d 862 (2015).....	49
<i>Harris v. Allen Park</i> , 483 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. App. 1992).....	28
<i>Harvey v. Retirement Board of Allegheny County</i> , 141 A.2d 197 (Pa.1958).....	29
<i>Jacobson v. Bd. of Trustees of the Teachers Ret. Assn.</i> , 627 N.W.2d 106 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	24
<i>Jiricek v. Woonsocket Sch. Dist. No. 55-4</i> , 489 N.W.2d 348 (S.D. 1992).....	24
<i>Lang v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 196 F.3d 1102 (10th Cir. 1999).....	26, 27
<i>Lenander v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 393, 377 P.3d 199 (2016).....	11, 16, 30
<i>Marin Assn. of Pub. Employees v. Marin Cty. Employees' Ret. Assn.</i> <i>(State of California)</i> , 383 P.3d 1105 (Cal. 2016).....	36
<i>Marin Assn. of Pub. Employees v. Marin Cty. Employees' Ret. Assn.</i> , 2 Cal. App. 5th 674, 206 Cal. Rptr. 3d 365 (Ct. App. 2016).....	passim

<i>Martin v. City of Spokane</i> , 55 Wn.2d 52, 345 P. 2d 1113 (1959).....	28
<i>Miller v. Fortis Benefits Ins. Co.</i> , 475 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>N. Coast Air Services, Ltd. v. Grumman Corp.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 315, 759 P.2d 405 (1988).....	12
<i>Noah v. State by Gardner</i> , 112 Wn.2d 841, 774 P.2d 516 (1989).....	passim
<i>Pisani v. City of Springfield</i> , 73 N.E.3d 129 (Ill. App. Ct. 2017) .....	32
<i>Retired Pub. Employees Council of Washington v. Charles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 602, 62 P.3d 470 (2003).....	14, 22
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Frye &amp; Bruhn</i> , 82 Wn. 9, 143 P. 163 (1914).....	25
<i>Sacramento Cty. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Superior Court</i> , 195 Cal. App. 4th 440, 125 Cal. Rptr. 3d 655 (2011).....	35
<i>San Diego Cty. Employees Ret. Assn. v. Superior Court</i> , 196 Cal. App. 4th 1228, 127 Cal. Rptr. 3d 479 (2011).....	35
<i>Stenberg v. Pacific Power &amp; Light Co., Inc.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 710, 709 P.2d 793 (1985).....	16
<i>United Firefighters of L.A. City v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 259 Cal. Rptr. 65 (Ct. App. 1989) .....	36
<i>Washington Educ. Assn v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 212, 332 P.3d 428 (2014).....	passim
<i>Washington Educ. Assn. v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 233, 332 P.3d 439 (2014).....	3
<i>Washington Fed'n of State Employees v. State</i> , 107 Wn. App. 241, 26 P.3d 1003 (2001).....	42

**Statutes**

Laws of 1945, ch. 274.....	15
Laws of 1947, ch. 80.....	15
Laws of 1947, ch. 250.....	15
Laws of 1947, ch. 250, § 1.....	3
Laws of 1969, ch. 208.....	15
Laws of 2000, ch. 17, § 1.....	5
Laws of 2000, ch. 17, § 2.....	5, 41
Laws of 2001, ch. 329.....	7
Laws of 2001, ch. 329, § 3.....	7, 8, 32
Laws of 2001, ch. 329, § 4.....	4
Laws of 2001, ch. 329, § 11.....	4, 41
Laws of 2007, ch. 300, §1.....	9, 19
Laws of 2017, ch. 181, §1.....	9, 19
RCW 4.16.040(1).....	11
RCW 4.16.080(8).....	11
RCW 40.44.440 .....	45
RCW 41.26.090 .....	16
RCW 41.32.470 .....	16
RCW 41.40.180(1).....	16
RCW 41.40.720 .....	16

RCW 41.45 .....	45
RCW 41.45.060 .....	4, 41
RCW 41.45.0631(1).....	9
RCW 41.45.0631(3).....	9
RCW 41.50.020 .....	22
RCW 43.43 .....	48
RCW 43.43.120(3).....	4
RCW 43.43.120(21).....	7
RCW 43.43.220 .....	5
RCW 43.43.260(1).....	4
RCW 43.43.260(2).....	4
RCW 43.43.260(5).....	8
RCW 43.43.280(2).....	16

**Other Authorities**

31A C.J.S. <i>Evidence</i> § 228 (2019).....	25
<i>City of Villa Hills v. Kentucky Ret. Sys.</i> , No. 2018-CA-000809-MR, 2019 WL 2896454 (Ky. Ct. App. 2019) (unpublished).....	32
Engrossed S.B. 5143, 57th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2001) .....	passim
Jacob N. Elghanayan, <i>Curbing the Incentive for Pension Padding: Correcting the Employer Contribution Mismatch</i> , 77 Alb. L. Rev. 149 (2014).....	32
S.B. 5274, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2017).....	37
